

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**Writ Petition No. 1117 of 2023**

M/s. Veedhi International ... Petitioners.

V/s.

M/s. National Education Society ... Respondents.

Mr. Prashant Chande i/b. Ms. Minal N. Joshi	Advocate for the Petitioners
Mr. Roshan Sawant i/b. Kaustubh Patil	Advocate for Respondents

**CORAM : S.M. MODAK, J**

**DATE : 23 October 2024.**

**P.C. :**

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. The trial Court has condoned the delay caused in filing reply in a Summary Suit. The Notice of Motion is at Page-67. Now the matter is fixed before the trial Court for hearing of summons for judgment.

3. Hearing before the trial Court is stayed until further orders.

4. On the request of learned Advocate for the Respondents, stand over to **16 December 2024**, First on Board.

**(S.M. MODAK, J.)**